PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES AGREEMENT

THIS PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of August 1, 2020, by and among 159 WASHINGTON HOLDING LLC, a limited limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, with an address of P.O. Box 1554, Binghamton, New York 13902 (the "Company") and the BROOME COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public-benefit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York with offices at FIVE South College Drive, Suite 201, Binghamton, New York 13905 (the "Agency"), the Company and the Agency are hereby, collectively, the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The Company is currently in the process of renovating 20,000+/- square feet within an existing primary structure into 27 one and two bedroom apartments (the "Facility") on a 0.17+/- acre parcel of land located at 159 Washington Street in the City of Binghamton, Broome County, New York, more particularly described as Broome County Tax Map Parcel No. 160.40-2-10 (the "Premises"). The Facility and the Premises are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Project."
- 2. The Agency was created as a public benefit corporation pursuant to and for the purposes specified in Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law.
- 3. The Company has agreed to lease the Project to the Agency and has agreed to renovate and operate the Project thereon.
- 4. The Agency will lease the Project back to the Company for a ten (10) year term from 2020 through 2030.

5. In that the Agency is exempt from the payment of real estate taxes and certain assessments imposed upon real property, the Company has agreed that, notwithstanding such exemption, the Company will nevertheless make payments to the City of Binghamton, the Binghamton City School District (the "School"), and the County of Broome (the "County") (collectively, the "Taxing Entities") during the term of the lease in lieu of general tax levies as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein contained, it is mutually agreed as follows:

SECTION 1. TAX-EXEMPT STATUS OF THE PROJECT

- A. General Assessment of the Project: Pursuant to General Municipal Law §874 and Real Property Tax Law §412-a, the Parties hereto understand that, upon the Company leasing the Project to the Agency, and provided the Project continues to be leased by the Agency, the Project shall be assessed by the Taxing Entities as exempt upon the assessment rolls of the respective Taxing Entities for the term as provided in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- B. Water and Sewer charges and Special Assessments: The Parties hereto understand that the tax exemption extended to the Agency by General Municipal Law §874 and Real Property Tax Law §412-a does not entitle the Agency to exemption from water and sewer charges, fire district charges, if any, or special assessments and special ad valorem levies.

 Commencing on the date hereof and continuing during the term of the lease, the Company will be required to pay all water and sewer charges, fire district charges, if any, special assessments and special ad valorem levies lawfully levied and/or assessed against the Project.

SECTION 2. <u>DEFAULT, LOSS OF EXEMPTION STATUS AND TERMINATION OF LEASES</u>

In addition to the expiration of the term of this Agreement, any of the following specified events shall constitute a default hereunder, any default shall terminate any leases between the Company and the Agency relating to the Project, and the tax exemption herein shall terminate and be of no further force or effect:

- A. The failure of the Company to diligently and consistently undertake the renovation of the Project once commenced and, subject to force majeure, pursue the Project to completion with all due speed.
- B. The failure of the Company to make timely payments of the sums due and payable hereunder.
- C. In the event of a failure of the Company to comply with the terms of Section 2(A) or 2(B) above or the Broome County Industrial Development Agency Policy for Termination, Modification and/or Recapture of Agency Benefits as set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto, the Agency or one or more of the Taxing Entities may deliver written notice of such failure to the Company and any Mortgagee or Lender of record and the Company (or the Mortgagee or Lender of record), shall have sixty (60) days to cure any monetary failure and, in the event of a non-monetary failure, sixty (60) days to cure or commence to diligently proceed to cure such failure, if it cannot be reasonably cured within such sixty (60) day period, subject to force majeure. Only upon the passage of such sixty (60) day period, if the Company or any Mortgagee or Lender of record has not cured such failure or default, shall the Agency or any of the Taxing Entities be entitled to the remedies described herein.
- D. The Taxing Entities, collectively and individually, have all the rights and remedies available to them at law, under this Agreement and under New York State Real

 Property Tax Law and any other relevant laws, statutes and codes to enforce payment of any

unpaid monies due under this Agreement. As this Agreement is not meant to be a complete substitution for real property taxes and assessments, the act of a default and/or nonpayment under this Agreement allows the Taxing Entities to convert any nonpayment into a tax levy or tax lien and shall entitle the Taxing Entities to employ the remedies and procedures enumerated in the New York State Real Property Tax Law and any other relevant laws, statutes and codes to enforce payment of the monies due and owing. In addition, the Compny agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees.

E. Any nonpayment shall survive bankruptcy, as the Parties agree that a default converts those unpaid monies into unpaid taxes and such protects and empowers the Taxing Entities to proceed as such.

SECTION 3. AMOUNT OF PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

- A. During each tax year in which the Project shall be tax exempt, the Company agrees to pay to the Town, the School District and the County, the PILOT payments as shown on the PILOT Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
- B. The County, acting as collecting agent for all the Taxing Entities, shall bill the Company on or about January 1 of each year for the payment due hereunder for the City and County tax payments and on September 1 of each year for the payment due hereunder for the School tax. The Company shall pay the City and County payments on or before January 31 of each year and shall pay the School payment on or before September 30 of each year.
- D. The County will pay the City and School their respective payments within the same time allowed to pay over taxes collected during the same time period, i.e., the City will be paid on or before February 10 of each year.
 - E. Pursuant to Section 874(5) of the General Municipal Law, if the Company

shall fail to make any payment required by this PILOT Agreement when due, the Company shall pay the same, together with a late-payment penalty equal to five (5%) percent of the amount due. If the Company shall remain in default beyond the first month after such payment is due, the Company shall hereafter pay a late-payment penalty of one (1%) percent per month for each month, or part thereof, that the payment due thereunder is delinquent beyond the first month plus interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, at the greater of (a) one (1%) percent per month, or (b) the rate per annum which would have been payable if such amount were delinquent taxes, until so paid in full.

- F. Pursuant to Section 874(6) of the General Municipal Law, if the Company should default in performing any of its obligations, covenants or agreements under this PILOT Agreement, beyond any applicable notice and cure period, and the Agency or any taxing jurisdiction should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of any amounts payable hereunder, or for the enforcement or performance or observation of any obligation, covenant or agreement on the part of the Company herein contained, the Company agrees that it will, on demand therefore, pay to the Agency or such taxing jurisdiction, as the case may be, not only the amounts adjudicated due hereunder, together with the late-payment penalty and interest due thereon, but also reasonable fees and disbursements of such attorneys and all other reasonable expenses, costs and disbursements so incurred whether or not an action is commenced.
- G. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Agency reserves the right to terminate, modify, or recapture any benefits provided to the Company pursuant to this PILOT Agreement, as well as any other benefit provided to the Company, in accordance with the policy of the Agency set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

H. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Agency or any taxing jurisdiction is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this PILOT Agreement or now and hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or admission in exercising any such right or power accruing upon a default hereunder shall impair any such right or power or be construed as a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

SECTION 4. ADDITIONS TO PROJECT

Should the Company, during the term of this Agreement, cause to be constructed on the Property any addition to the Project, then such addition shall be assessed and real estate taxes imposed in the same manner as all other non-tax-exempt real property is then being assessed and taxed by the City, County, and School, unless otherwise agreed by all of the Parties hereto.

SECTION 5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall become effective and the obligations of the Company shall arise absolutely and unconditionally upon (a) the execution of this Agreement by the Agency and the Company, and (b) the execution and filing of Real Property Tax Form RP-412-a with the Assessor of the City of Binghamton, and (c) the delivery of a copy of this Agreement and the Real Property Tax Form RP-412-a to the City, the School and the County. This Agreement shall continue to remain in effect through July 31, 2030 or the date upon which the leasehold interest to the Project is no longer held by the Agency, including a change of title due to foreclosure, whichever shall be sooner. In addition, the City, School and County shall have the same rights afforded by the New York State Real Property Tax Law regarding the collection and enforcement

of unpaid taxes.

SECTION 6. PRIORITY

The Parties agree that payments due hereunder shall be accorded a lien priority equivalent to the lien of unpaid real property taxes as provided in the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and, as such, shall have priority over any mortgages or other liens filed against the Property.

SECTION 7. REPRESENTATIONS OF THE COMPANY

159 Washington Holding LLC represents and warrants that:

- A. It is duly organized as a limited liability company in good standing in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and is authorized to do business in the State of New York.
- B. It has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations.
- C. This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of it enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- D. To the best of its knowledge, the execution and delivery of this Agreement does not, and the performance of this Agreement will not, violate any law, regulation, ordinance, judicial order, judicial decree, or any agreement, indenture, note, or other instrument to which either is a party.
- E. To the best of its knowledge, there is no claim, action, arbitration, or administrative proceeding pending, threatened against, or involving the Company which if adversely determined, would question the validity of this Agreement or would have a material adverse effect on their financial condition.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement may not be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated unless such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination is in writing intended for such purpose and executed and delivered by each of the Parties hereto.

SECTION 9. BINDING EFFECT

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the Agency, the Company and their respective successors and assigns, regardless of the tax exempt status of any successor or assign.

SECTION 10. NOTICES

All notices, certificates and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently deemed given when sent to the applicable address stated below by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by such other method as shall provide the sender with documentary evidence of such delivery. The addresses to which notices, certificates or other communications hereunder, shall be delivered are as follows:

To the Company:

159 Washington Holding LLC

159 Washington Street

Binghamton, New York 13901

Attn: Josh Bishop, Managing Member

With a copy to:

Lillian L. Levy, Esq.

Hinman, Howard & Kattell, LLP

80 Exchange Street

P.O. Box 5250

Binghamton, New York 13902

To the Agency:

Broome County Industrial Development Agency

FIVE South College Drive

Suite 201

Binghamton, New York 13902

Attn: Executive Director

With a copy to:

Joseph B. Meagher, Esq.

Thomas, Collison & Meagher

1201 Monroe Street

P.O. Box 329

Endicott, New York 13761-0329

A duplicate copy of each notice, certificate or other communication given hereunder shall be given to each party. Any person entitled to notice may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates and other communications shall be sent.

SECTION 11. SEVERABILITY

If any article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion of this Agreement shall for any reason be held or adjudged to be invalid or illegal or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion so adjudged invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be deemed separate, distinct and independent, and the remainder of this Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect and shall not be invalidated or rendered illegal or unenforceable or otherwise affected by such holding or adjudication.

SECTION 12. COUNTERPART SIGNATURES

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. In addition, the parties may transmit signed copies of this Agreement by e-mail and/or facsimile and all parties intend to be bound by the signatures on this document which is transmitted by e-mail or

facsimile. Each party is aware that the other party will rely on the e-mail or facsimile transmitted signatures, and all parties hereby waive any defenses to the enforcement of the terms of this Agreement based on the form of signature.

SECTION 13. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Venue for any action or proceeding shall be in Broome County, New York.

SECTION 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties and shall not be modified unless in writing and signed by all of the Parties hereto in the same manner as this Agreement is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed the date set forth herein.

By:

Josh Bishop, Managing Member

BROOME COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By:	<u> </u>		
	Stacey M. Duncn,	Executive Director	

STATE OF NEW YORK:
: ss.: COUNTY OF BROOME :
On this 21 th day of, in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared JOSH BISHOP, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
N. A. P. D. T. A. P.
Notary Public
LILLIAN L. LEVY Notary Public, State of New York No. u2LE4802893 Residing in Broome County My Commission Expires November 30
STATE OF NEW YORK:
: ss.: COUNTY OF BROOME:
On this day of, in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared STACEY M. DUNCAN, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public
Notary Public

signatures, and all parties hereby waive any defenses to the enforcement of the terms of this Agreement based on the form of signature.

SECTION 13. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Venue for any action or proceeding shall be in Broome County, New York.

SECTION 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties and shall not be modified unless in writing and signed by all of the Parties hereto in the same manner as this Agreement is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed the date set forth herein.

159 WASHINGTON HOLDING LLC

By:				
Josh I	Bishop,	Managing	Member	

BROOME GOUNTY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Stacey M. Dunca, Executive Director

NEW YORK:	
: ss.:	
OF BROOME :	
nd for said state, persone on the basis of said in instrument and action in the instrument and instrument and actions in the instrument and i	, in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary sonally appeared JOSH BISHOP, personally known to me, or tisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed knowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and rument, the individual, or the person on behalf of which the nstrument.
	Notary Public
	: ss.: OF BROOME: day of nd for said state, persone on the basis of sate in instrument and acl

STATE OF NEW YORK:

: ss.:

COUNTY OF BROOME:

On this 30th day of July in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared STACEY M. DUNCAN, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

JOSEPH B. MEAGHER
Notary Public, State of New York
Broome County 02ME4974837
Commission Expires Nov. 26, 20

EXHIBIT "A"

(SEE ATTACHED PILOT SCHEDULE)

159 Washington Holding, LLC - Standard 10 Year PILOT Schedule (Purchase of Existing Facilities/Commercial)

Years 1-3 Frozen at Current Tax Level Years 4 and 5 50% Abatement Years 6-10 25% Abatement	Based on an assumed 2% property tax increase per year Current Assessment \$121,000 \$11,213.30 1st year taxes	TOTALS	2030	2029	2028	2027	2026	2025	2024	2023	2022	2021	YEAR
t Tax Level ement :nt	property tax incre \$121,000 1st year taxes	\$594,708.58	\$64,908.67	\$63,635.95	\$62,388.19	\$61,164.89	\$59,965.58	\$58,789.78	\$57,637.04	\$56,506.90	\$55,398.92	\$54,312.67	FULL TAXES
	ase per year		25%	25%	25%	25%	25%	50%	50%	Frozen	Frozen	Frozen	% ABATEMENT
		\$325,900.76	\$48,681.50	\$47,726.96	\$46,791.14	\$45,873.67	\$44,974.18	\$29,394.89	\$28,818.52	\$11,213.30	\$11,213.30	\$11,213.30	PILOT PAYMENT
School - 42.754372 County - 9.155881 City - 40.761629 92.671882	Assessment Upon Comple ER 79% Final Taxable Assessment	\$268,807.82	\$16,227.17	\$15,908.99	\$15,597.05	\$15,291.22	\$14,991.39	\$29,394.89	\$28,818.52	\$45,293.60	\$44,185.62	\$43,099.37	BENEFIT
\$25,057.27 \$5,366.03 \$23,889.37 \$54,312.67 Total for new tax amount	Assessment Upon Completion - \$463,000 ER 79% Final Taxable Assessment - \$586,075												

EXHIBIT "B"

SEE ATTACHED BROOME COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY POLICY FOR TERMINATION, MODIFICATION AND/OR RECAPTURE OF AGENCY BENEFITS

BROOME COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY POLICY FOR TERMINATION, MODIFICATION AND/OR RECAPTURE OF AGENCY BENEFITS

The goal of this Policy is to establish and provide a procedure as required by Section 875 of the New York State General Municipal Law for the termination, modification and/or recapture of Broome County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") benefits provided to an applicant in order to induce such applicant to undertake a project in Broome County. For purposes of this policy, Agency benefits shall include any or all of the following:

- (i) exemptions from New York State and local sales and use tax;
- (ii) an exemption from the New York State mortgage recording tax; and/or
- (iii) an abatement from real property taxes provided through a payment-in-lieu-of-tax ("PILOT") Agreement.

The Agency reserves the right to terminate, modify, or recapture Agency benefits if:

- (i) an applicant or its sub-agency (if any) authorized to make purchases for the benefit of the project is not entitled to the sales and use tax exemption benefits:
- (ii) sales and use tax exemption benefits are in excess of the amounts authorized by the Agency to be taken by the applicant or its sub-agents;
- (iii) sales and use tax exemption benefits are for property or services not authorized by the Agency as part of the project;
- (iv) the applicant has made material, false, or misleading statements in its application for financial assistance;
- (v) the applicant has committed a material violation of the terms and conditions of a Project Agreement; and/or
- (vi) there is a material shortfall in job creation and retention projections as set forth in its application.

Upon the occurrence of any of the above conditions, the Agency Board may, upon

recommendation of the Executive Director, terminate, modify and/or recapture the Agency benefits provided to a specific project. Prior to undertaking such action, the Agency shall give written notice of its intention to terminate, modify and/or recapture Agency benefits to the applicant specifying the reasons why the Agency is considering such action. The applicant shall have twenty (20) days to respond to the Agency, either in writing or in person, providing such information and documentation as it deems appropriate for the Board to consider prior to making its decision. All such recaptured Agency benefits shall be redistributed to the appropriately affected taxing jurisdictions unless agreed to otherwise by such jurisdictions.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Agency retains the right to terminate Agency benefits as otherwise provided in project transaction documents including, but not limited to, failure of the applicant to make timely PILOT payments, to provide required reports, or to cooperate with Agency personnel in providing data regarding project progress.